

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL PROJECTS
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-3833-EGS-ZMF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**OPPOSITION TO THE MTN DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Legal Background..... 3

 B. Factual Background 5

 1. Protection money and the rise of the Taliban insurgency..... 5

 2. MTN’s financial and operational support for the Taliban 6

 3. The nexus between MTN’s conduct and the United States 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS SUPPORT THE EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE MTN DEFENDANTS..... 12

 A. MTN’s Conduct Was Directed At The United States..... 13

 1. MTN directed its protection payments at the United States 13

 2. MTN directed its tower shutdowns at the United States..... 20

 B. MTN’s Support For The Taliban Relied On U.S. Contacts..... 21

 1. MTN purposefully availed itself of the United States 22

 2. MTN’s U.S. contacts are “suit-related” 27

 3. The World Bank’s status as an international organization does not divest the Court of jurisdiction 33

 a. IFC and MIGA supply substantial U.S. contacts..... 33

 b. The government-contacts exception is inapplicable 34

 c. MTN’s slippery-slope arguments are unpersuasive..... 36

 C. Personal Jurisdiction Is Reasonable Because It Serves Vital Federal Interests..... 38

 D. Alternatively, Jurisdictional Discovery Is Warranted..... 39

II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD CLAIMS UNDER THE ATA..... 40

 A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Primary-Liability Claims..... 41

 B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Secondary-Liability Claims..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Hananel</i> , 652 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2011)	39
<i>AGS Int’l Servs. S.A. v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2004)	34, 37
<i>Air Crash over the S. Indian Ocean on Mar. 8, 2014, In re</i> , 946 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	37
* <i>Air Prods. & Controls, Inc. v. Safetech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007)	22, 24, 25, 27, 30
<i>Akhmetshin v. Browder</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020).....	35
<i>Am. Action Network, Inc. v. Cater Am., LLC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2013)	26
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	37, 38
<i>Associated Producers, LTD v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014)	12
<i>Astro-Med, Inc. v. Nihon Kohden Am., Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 4040345 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-7077 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2020)	16
<i>Azzam v. Rightway Dev. Inc.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2011)	17
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12, 18, 19
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	41, 44
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	32, 33
* <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Carvalho, In re</i> , 598 B.R. 356 (D.D.C. 2019)	41

* Authorities on which counsel chiefly relies are denoted with an asterisk, per Local Civil Rule 7(a).

<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S’holder Derivative Litig., In re,</i> 190 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (S.D. Fla. 2016) (“ <i>Chiquita II</i> ”)	42, 44, 45
* <i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc., In re,</i> 284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018) (“ <i>Chiquita III</i> ”).....	41, 45
<i>Citadel Inv. Grp., L.L.C. v. Citadel Capital Co.,</i> 699 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D.D.C. 2010)	23
<i>Companhia Brasileira Carbureto de Calcio v. Applied Indus. Materials Corp.,</i> 640 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Companhia Brasileira Carbureto de Calcio v. Applied Indus. Materials Corp.,</i> 35 A.3d 1127 (D.C. 2012)	35
<i>Concesionaria DHM, S.A. v. IFC,</i> 307 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	34
<i>Covey Run, LLC v. Wash. Capital, LLC,</i> 196 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2016).....	24, 25
* <i>C.W. Downer & Co. v. Bioriginal Food & Sci. Corp.,</i> 771 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014).....	23, 24, 25, 38
<i>Diamond Chem. Co. v. Atofina Chems., Inc.,</i> 268 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	39-40
<i>Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc. v. Food Movers Int’l, Inc.,</i> 593 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Dooley v. United Tech. Corp.,</i> 786 F. Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1992), <i>abrogated on other</i> <i>grounds by FC Inv. Grp. v. IFX Markets Ltd.,</i> 786 F. Supp. 65 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24, 26
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermillion Fine Arts, Inc.,</i> 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 82 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015).....	27
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Env. Research Int’l, Inc. v. Lockwood Greene Eng’rs, Inc.,</i> 355 A.2d 808 (D.C. 1976)	35
<i>Fandel v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,</i> 345 F.2d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	34
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> 893 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	36
<i>Goldberg v. UBS AG,</i> 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 36, 37, 38
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,</i> 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,</i> 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999).....	39

Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)42, 43, 44

Helmer v. Doletskaya, 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004)22, 36

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)14, 39

IFC v. GDK Sys., Inc., 711 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1989).....33

IMAPizza, LLC v. AT Pizza Ltd., 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....30

Jam v. IFC, 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....27

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....26

Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG, 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....19, 20

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro, 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....36

Knox v. MetalForming, Inc., 914 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 2019)22

Kroger v. Legalbill.com LLC, 2005 WL 4908968 (D.D.C. 2005).....24, 26

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL, 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....30, 31

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)42, 43, 44

Livnat v. Palestinian Auth., 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)15

Lufthansa Sys. Infratec GmbH v. Wi-SKY Inflight, Inc.,
2011 WL 862314 (E.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2011).....23

Maryland Digital Copier v. Litig. Logistics, Inc., 394 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2019).....26

Mattel, Inc. v. Greiner & Hausser GmbH, 354 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2003)28, 38, 39

Mid-America Tablewares, Inc. v. Mogi Trading Co., 100 F.3d 1353 (7th Cir. 1996).....27

Millicom Int’l Cell. S.A. v. Rep. of Costa Rica, 995 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1998).....33

Morris v. Khadr, 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006).....14

Mullins v. TestAmerica, Inc., 564 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009)21

**Mwani v. bin Laden*, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)12, 13, 18, 20, 35

Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc., 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012).....30

Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coalition v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....39

Nat’l Patent Dev. Corp. v. TJ Smith & Nephew Ltd.,
877 F.2d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....35, 36, 37

*Nat’l Women’s Political Caucus, Inc. v. Metro. Louisville Women’s
Political Caucus, Inc.*, 359 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2019).....12, 17, 18, 25

Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd., 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)31

Nuevos Destinos, LLC v. Peck, 2019 WL 78780 (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2019)23

**O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.*, 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....29, 30, 31

Ofisi v. Al Shamal Islamic Bank, 2019 WL 1255096 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2019)16

Okolie v. Future Servs. Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015).....31

Overseas Partners, Inc. v. Progen, 15 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 1998)23, 25

Owens v. Rep. of Sudan, 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....44

Plixer Int’l, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH, 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....25

Prejean v. Sonatrach, Inc., 652 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1981)31

Pro Axxess, Inc. v. Orlux Distrib., Inc., 428 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2005).....22, 39

Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 290 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2003).....39

Relman, Dane & Colfax PLLC v. Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley,
2019 WL 3779901 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2019)27

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty., 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....37

Rose v. Silver, 394 A.2d 1368 (D.C. 1978).....35

SEC v. Lines Overseas Mgmt., Ltd., 2005 WL 3627141, at *6 (D.D.C. 2005)25

Singh v. Mukasey, 543 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....17

Steinberg v. Int’l Criminal Police Org., 672 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....35, 36

Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A., 175 F. Supp. 3d 3 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)32

Synthes (U.S.A.) v. G.M. Dos Reis Jr. Ind. Com. de Equip. Medico,
563 F.3d 1285 (Fed Cir. 2009)38, 39

Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc., 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....43, 44

Tamburo v. Dworkin, 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....21

Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2011, In re,
538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)15

**In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, In re*,
714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013)13, 15, 16, 40

Thompson Hine, LLP v. Taieb, 734 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....25

Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc., 235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....27

United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Constr., Inc.,
608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....31, 35

U.S. OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig., In re, 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)17

uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc., 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010).....29, 30

Underwriting Members of Lloyd’s Syndicate 2 v. Al Rajhi Bank,
779 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....16, 40

United States v. Fairchild, 122 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1997)17

United States v. Haipe, 769 F.3d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....42

United States v. Shabban, 612 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....17

**Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley*, 964 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2020) *passim*

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....13, 14, 15

Waldman v. PLO, 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....14, 29, 30

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC, 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....17

Wellness Publ’g v. Barefoot, 128 F. App’x 266 (3d Cir. 2005).....21

World Wide Travel Inc. v. Travelmate US, Inc., 6 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)22, 27

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....38

Wultz v. Islamic Rep. of Iran, 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)14

Xenophon Strategies, Inc. v. Jernigan Copeland & Anderson, PLLC,
2016 WL 1367734 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2016).....23, 26

Xie v. Sklover & Co., 260 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2017)22, 24, 40

Statutes, Codes, and Rules

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act (“JASTA”),
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) 4

 § 2(a) 38

 § 2(a)(6) 4, 14, 15

 § 2(b)..... 4, 14, 15, 44

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1) 41

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(B)..... 41

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(C)..... 37

18 U.S.C. § 2333..... 38

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) 4, 37, 41

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) 45

18 U.S.C. § 2334..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 2334(a) 38

18 U.S.C. § 2334(d) 4

18 U.S.C. § 2338..... 4

22 U.S.C. § 282f 33

22 U.S.C. § 288a(a)..... 33

22 U.S.C. § 290k-9 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)(A)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)(B) 12

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 17

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 12

D.C. Code § 13-423 12

Other Authorities, Legislative Materials

Anti-Terrorism Act, H.R. Rep. 102-1040 (1992) 3, 4

Anti-Terrorism Act, S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)..... 3, 4

Amicus Br. of U.S. Senators Charles E. Grassley *et al.*, *Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.*, No. 16-1071 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2017), 2017 WL 1291691..... 4
